



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons  
Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of the  
former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.: ~~IT-95-17-PT~~  
IT-95-17/1-PT  
Date: 19 December 1997  
Original: English

---

**IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER**

**Before:** Judge Antonio Cassese, Presiding  
Judge Richard May  
Judge Florence Ndepele Mwachande Mumba

**Registrar:** Mrs. Dorothee de Sampayo Garrido-Nijgh

**Order of:** 19 December 1997

**PROSECUTOR**

v.

**ANTO FURUNDŽIJA**

---

**ORDER FOR FILING OF MOTIONS**

---

**The Office of the Prosecutor:**

**Mr. Mark Harmon**

**Counsel for the Accused:**

**Mr. Srdjan Joka**

THE TRIAL CHAMBER, *proprio motu*,

DESIRING to regulate the filing of and response to motions in this matter,

PURSUANT TO Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal

HEREBY ORDERS as follows:

- (1) the moving party shall include a draft order for relief with each motion submitted to the Trial Chamber;
- (2) unless specifically ordered otherwise, the receiving party has fourteen calendar days from the date of filing of the motion to file its response, if any;
- (3) dates for further responses, if any, shall be set by the Trial Chamber upon request of either party;
- (4) there will be no oral argument on the motion unless specifically requested by counsel for either party and approved by the Trial Chamber, taking into account the need to ensure a fair and expeditious trial.



---

Antonio Cassese  
Presiding Judge

Dated this nineteenth day of December 1997  
At The Hague  
The Netherlands